expenses in defending the second appeals in the High Court.

26. In the peculiar facts and circumstances of the case and 

considering the helplessness of the respondents who are old 

aged  persons,  we  direct  the  appellant  to  pay  a  sum  of 

Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five thousand only) towards the 

legal expenses incurred by them in pursuing the case in this 

Court.

27. Mr. Vigya, learned counsel for the appellant, very fairly 

submits that the appellant be allowed some time to pay the 

aforesaid amount to the respondents.